

Nos. 18-1290 & 18-1459

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Fabian Greyer,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Illinois Department of Corrections, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Michael Johnson,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Jason Dalke, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Illinois, Western Division
Case Nos. 1:17-cv-07840-PGR & 3:17-cv-50384-PGR

The Honorable Philip G. Reinhard

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENTS AT ISSUE**

Louis K. Fisher
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
T: (202) 879-3939

Kenton J. Skarin
Mary H. Schnoor
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, Illinois 60601
T: (312) 782-3939
mschnoor@jonesday.com

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-1290 & 18-1459

Short Caption: Fabian Greyer v. Illinois Department of Corrections, et al. & Michael Johnson v. Jason Dalke, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Plaintiff-Appellant Fabian Greyer Fails to Disclose Prior Litigation or to Provide Justification for Doing So When Asked.....	4
II. Plaintiff-Appellant Michael Johnson Fails to Disclose Prior Litigation or to Provide Justification for Doing So When Asked.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion When It Dismissed Plaintiff-Appellants’ Cases as a Sanction for Their Material Misrepresentations.....	17
A. District courts enjoy significant leeway in selecting sanctions for violations of orders, particularly when the violations hinder a court’s ability to manage its docket.....	18
B. The fact that a court <i>may</i> impose a lesser sanction, or even choose to overlook a misrepresentation, does not mean that it <i>must</i> do so.....	24
C. Having found fraud and considered lesser sanctions, the district court had discretion to dismiss the cases without making any additional findings.....	27
D. The district court afforded Plaintiff-Appellants an ample opportunity to be heard.....	28
II. The District Court’s Determination That Each Plaintiff- Appellant’s Omission Was Fraud on the Court Was Not Clear Error.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The district court did not err, much less clearly err, when it found that the Plaintiff-Appellants' omissions were intentional	33
B. The district court did not err, much less clearly err, when it found that the Plaintiff-Appellants' omissions were material	38
C. The district court applied the correct legal standard for fraud.....	41
1. <i>A district court's application of the law to the facts before it is reviewed for clear error even if the court omits a lengthy description of the legal standard.</i>	42
2. <i>The district court found fraud by a preponderance of the evidence before it...</i>	43
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 865 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Ammons v. Gerlinger</i> , 547 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2008) (<i>per curiam</i>)	18
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	15, 32
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	23
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (<i>per curiam</i>)	30
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	30
<i>Hoskins v. Dart</i> , 633 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoskins v. Dart</i> , No. 10-cv-00677, 2010 WL 11545927 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 633 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	21, 23
<i>Long v. Steepro</i> , 213 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marrocco v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1992)	18, 27, 28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	30
<i>Montague v. Williams</i> , No. 16-cv-02609, 2017 WL 2345561 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2017)	28
<i>Montaño v. City of Chicago</i> , 535 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>Oliver v. Gramley</i> , 200 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Pinkston v. Madry</i> , 440 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2006)	15, 32
<i>Ramirez v. T&H Lemont, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Rivera v. Drake</i> , 767 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2014)	22, 26
<i>Sloan v. Lesza</i> , 181 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Thomas v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Thompson v. Taylor</i> , 473 F. App'x 507 (7th Cir. 2012)	33, 38, 43
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13, 19
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/13-202	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 Cong. Rec. 35,797 (Dec. 7, 1995)	24
141 Cong. Rec. 38,276 (Dec. 21, 1995)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 3	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	1, 8
N.D. Ill. Local R. 81.1	20
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Illinois, Instructions for Filing a Pro Se Civil Complaint for Civil Rights Violations or Other Civil Claims by a Person in Custody.....	20
United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics	21, 22
